ETAS ID: TM315103

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** Release of Trademark Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name             | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type       |
|------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------|
| Credit Suisse AG |          | 08/19/2014     | Bank: SWITZERLAND |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Safe-Guard Products International, LLC |
|-----------------|--|
| Street Address: | Two Concourse Pkwy, Suite 500          |
| City:           | Atlanta                                |
| State/Country:  | GEORGIA                                |
| Postal Code:    | 30328                                  |
| Entity Type:    | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: GEORGIA     |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                              |
|----------------------|---------|--|
| Registration Number: | 3996247 | SAFE-GUARD                             |
| Registration Number: | 3996246 | SAFE-GUARD                             |
| Registration Number: | 3904179 | SAFE-GUARD                             |
| Registration Number: | 4005642 | SAFE-GUARD PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL, LLC |
| Registration Number: | 4005641 | SAFE-GUARD PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL, LLC |
| Registration Number: | 4005639 | SAFE-GUARD PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL, LLC |
| Registration Number: | 4099823 | SAFE-DRIVE                             |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2127352000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127353000

Email: justin.selle@skadden.com

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: Four Times Square

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 217730/2520              |
|-------------------------|--------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Greg Norman              |
| SIGNATURE:              | /GN/                     |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 08/25/2014 TD 4 DEM 4 DK |
|                         | INADEWANN                |

REEL: 005351 FRAME: 0228 900299365

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=GN - SafeGuard - Trademark Release-477104-v1#page1.tif

source=GN - SafeGuard - Trademark Release-477104-v1#page2.tif

source=GN - SafeGuard - Trademark Release-477104-v1#page3.tif

source=GN - SafeGuard - Trademark Release-477104-v1#page4.tif

source=GN - SafeGuard - Trademark Release-477104-v1#page5.tif

### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release"), dated as of August 19, 2014, by CREDIT SUISSE AG, a Swiss bank located at Eleven Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10010 ("Releasor"), in favor of Safe-Guard Products International, LLC, located at Two Concourse Pkwy, Suite 500, Atlanta, GA 30328 ("Releasee").

### $\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$ :

WHEREAS, Releasee and Releasor entered into that certain First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2012 (as from time to time amended, modified, supplemented or restated, together with all exhibits and schedules thereto, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the parties entered into that certain First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2012, which is recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Recorded Security Agreement"), under which Releasee granted to Releasor, a security interest in all of such Releasee's right, title and interest in such Releasee's Trademarks (including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A), together with all Proceeds (such as license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements rights throughout the world and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof and Goodwill associated therewith (as applicable) (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested and Releasor has agreed to provide this Release of Trademark Security Agreement to terminate, release, relinquish and discharge any and all of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Recorded Security Agreement.

2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Releasor hereby, without any representation and warranty, terminates, releases, relinquishes and discharges any and all interests it may have in the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto.

477104.01-PALSR01A - MSW

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH

By:

Name: Title:

JUDITH SMITH AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY

By:

Name: Title:

D. ANDREW MALETTA AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY

# SCHEDULE A

# **Trademark Registrations and Applications**

| Owner                                     | <u>Mark</u>                               | Registration<br>Number | Country |
|---|---|------------------------|---------|
| Safe-Guard Products International,<br>LLC | SAFE-GUARD                                | 3,996,247              | U.S.    |
| Safe-Guard Products International,<br>LLC | SAFE-GUARD                                | 3,996,246              | U.S.    |
| Safe-Guard Products International, LLC    | SAFE-GUARD                                | 3,904,179              | U.S.    |
| Safe-Guard Products International, LLC    | Products International, LLC               | 4,005,642              | U.S.    |
| Safe-Guard Products International, LLC    | Products International, LLC               | 4,005,641              | U.S.    |
| Safe-Guard Products International, LLC    | SAFE-GUARD<br>Products International, LLC | 4,005,639              | U.S.    |
| Safe-Guard Products International,<br>LLC | SAFE-DRIVE                                | 4,099,823              | U.S.    |

| <u>Owner</u>                              | <u>Mark</u>                                     | Registration<br>Number | Country |
|---|---|------------------------|---------|
| Safe-Guard Products International,<br>LLC | SAFE-GUARD                                      | TMA871178              | Canada  |
| Safe-Guard Products International, LLC    | SAFE-GUARD & DESIGN Products International, LLC | TMA871177              | Canada  |
| Safe-Guard Products International, LLC    | SAFE-GUARD                                      | 1228888                | Mexico  |

477104.01-PALSR01A - MSW

**RECORDED: 08/25/2014**